COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

I	ln	tŀ	ne.	M	lat [.]	ter	of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF FLEMING)	
SOLAR, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	
CONSTRUCTION FOR AN APPROXIMATELY)	CASE NO.
80 MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC)	2020-00370
SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY IN FLEMING)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO KRS)	
278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

SITING BOARD STAFF'S POST-HEARING REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO FLEMING SOLAR, LLC

Fleming Solar, LLC (Fleming Solar) pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission an electronic version of the following information. The information requested is due on October 12, 2021. The Siting Board directs Fleming Solar to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085¹ regarding filings with the Commission. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity

¹ Case No. 2020-00085, *Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19* (Ky. PSC July 22, 2021), Order (in which the Commission ordered that for case filings made on and after March 16, 2020, filers are NOT required to file the original physical copies of the filings required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8).

that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Fleming Solar shall make timely amendment to any prior response if Fleming Solar obtains information that indicates the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Fleming Solar fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Fleming Solar shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filing a paper containing personal information, Fleming Solar shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- 1. Provide any studies performed for or in conjunction with Kentucky and United States Fish and Wildlife, the Kentucky Division of Water, and the United States Corps of Engineers, including, but not limited to habitat studies and stream and wetland delineation.
 - 2. Provide a copy of the Phase I Assessment.
- 3. Provide any updates available or more accurate information for Table 1 of the Noise and Traffic Assessment.

4. Provide any agreement with participating landowners regarding the

distance between operating equipment and participating landowners' residences or

property.

5. Refer to the map in Fleming Solar's Application, Exhibit A, Potential Project

Footprint and Nearest Residences, PDF page 24, identify the structure indicated by a

black dot/Residential Structure directly across Highway 559 from the proposed

substation, indicated in green, and explain why that is not a teal dot/Nearest Residential

Structure or a white square/Residential Structure (participating).

6. Refer to the response to Item 5 above, identify the distance between that

residential structure and the project boundary.

7. Refer to the map in Fleming Solar's Application, Exhibit A, Potential Project

Footprint and Nearest Residences, PDF page 24, provide the distance from the project

boundary to the black dot/Residential Structure directly west of residences 16 and 17,

indicated by teal dots.

Linda C. Bridwell, PE

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf

of the Kentucky State Board on

Generation and Transmission Siting

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED OCT 01 2021

cc: Parties of Record

*Audrey Bohorquez Core Solar LLC 1221 South Mopac Expressway Suite 225 Austin, TEXAS 78746

*Dominic Salinas Core Solar LLC 1221 South Mopac Expressway Suite 225 Austin, TEXAS 78746

*Larry H Foxworthy Fleming County Judge Executive 201 Court Square Flemingsburg, KENTUCKY 41041

*John C. Price Resident Representative 183 Joshua St. Flemingsburg, KENTUCKY 41041

*Kenneth Gish K&L Gates 300 South Tryon Street Suite 1000 Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202